No. 5, S.]

[Published April 24, 1905

CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT to amend section 335c of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 131 of the laws of 1903, and section 335d of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 355 of the laws of 1903, to provide for the printing and binding of certain official reports.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Printing official reports. Section 1. Section 335c of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 131 of the laws of 1903, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 335c. After the examination required by section 333 and not less than ten days after the reports have been received by the commissioners of public printing, the secretary of state shall deliver them to the state printer who shall immediately proceed to print not to exceed the number of copies of reports therein (herein) specified.

9 500
3,500;
1,500;
9,000;
1,000;
1,000 each;
<i>5000</i> ;
20,000;
1,500;
5
800;
2,000;
1,000 each;
850;
9,000;
•
800 each.
sage of the gov

There shall be printed 2,000 copies of the message of the governor to the regular session of the legislature next to convene after the close of the biennial term covered by said reports.

Cloth binding. Section 2. Section 335d, as amended by chapter 355, of the laws of 1903, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 335d. The copies of such reports which are not required to be in public documents shall be bound as follows: In cloth: governor, 500; secretary of state, 3,000; state treasurer, 500; state superintendent, 500; dairy and food commissioner, 5,000; railroad commissioner, 1,000; bank examiner, 1,500; commissioner of labor statistics, 1,500.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1905.

No. 222, S.]

[Published April 11, 1905.

CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 313 of the laws of 1899, fixing a penalty relating to impure milk and cream.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Jail penalty provided. Section 1. Section 3 of chapter 313 of the laws of 1899 is hereby amended by inserting after the word "offense" at the end of said section the words, "or be confined in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 3. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall, upon conviction, be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each and every offense, or be confined in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1905.